

No. 15-682

In the Supreme Court of the United States

GORDON VANCE JUSTICE JR.; SHARON BYNUM;
MATTHEW JOHNSON; ALISON KINNAMAN; and
STANLEY O'DELL,

Petitioners,

v.

DELBERT HOSEMANN, in his official capacity as
Mississippi Secretary of State; and JAMES M. HOOD, III,
in his official capacity as Attorney General
of the State of Mississippi,

Respondents.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit*

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Harold E. Pizzetta III
Counsel of Record
Assistant Attorney General
Mississippi Attorney General's Office
550 High Street
Jackson, MS 39205
(601) 359-3816
hpizz@ago.state.ms.us

Counsel for Respondents

RESTATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED

Should this Court grant certiorari where:

- (1) The Fifth Circuit easily distinguished and otherwise directly adhered to this Court's precedent;
- (2) No determinative circuit conflict is presented; and
- (3) The lack of a factually-developed record makes this case an inappropriate vehicle for certiorari review of a First Amendment challenge?

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RESTATEMENT OF QUESTIONS
PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE 4

 A. Background 4

 B. Factual Misstatements in the Petition . . 4

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION 9

I. The Fifth Circuit did not, as Petitioners
 suggest, disregard this Court’s precedent . . . 9

II. This case does not present a true and
 determinative circuit conflict 18

 A. The circuit courts agree that exacting
 scrutiny is the appropriate level of
 scrutiny to be applied in this context . . . 18

 B. There is no determinative circuit split on
 the strength of the informational interest
 in the context of ballot initiatives 19

 C. The Fifth Circuit’s decision is correct, and
 it does not conflict with any decisions
 from this Court or any other circuit courts
 of appeals 21

III. This case presents a bad candidate for
 certiorari 32

CONCLUSION 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bailey v. Maine Comm’n on Governmental Ethics & Election Practices</i> , 900 F. Supp. 2d 75 (D. Me. 2012)	17
<i>Buckley v. American Constitutional Law Foundation</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999)	27
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	10, 17, 27, 28
<i>Cal. Pro-Life Council, Inc. v. Getman</i> , 328 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2003)	28, 29
<i>In re Cao</i> , 619 F.3d 410 (5th Cir. 2010)	22
<i>Catholic Leadership Coal. of Texas v. Reisman</i> , 764 F.3d 409 (5th Cir. 2014)	15, 25
<i>Center for Individual Freedom v. Madigan</i> , 697 F.3d 464 (7th Cir. 2012)	15, 27, 29, 30, 31
<i>Citizens Against Rent Control / Coal. for Fair Hous. v. City of Berkeley, Cal.</i> , 454 U.S. 290 (1981)	17, 27
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>FEC v. Mass. Citizens for Life, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986)	12
<i>Family PAC v. McKenna</i> , 685 F.3d 800 (9th Cir. 2012)	30, 31

<i>First Nat'l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978)	28
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007)	21
<i>Human Life of Washington Inc. v. Brumsickle</i> , 624 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2010), <i>cert. denied</i> , 562 U.S. 1217 (2011)	15, 26
<i>John Doe No. 1 v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010)	9, 10, 16, 21, 29
<i>Justice v. Hosemann</i> , 771 F.3d 285 (5th Cir. 2014)	1, 2
<i>Keating v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 562 U.S. 1003 (2010)	15
<i>McCutcheon v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , - U.S. -, 134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014)	27
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Commission</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995)	16, 17
<i>Milavetz, Gallop & Milavetz, P.A. v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 229 (2010)	22
<i>Minnesota Citizens Concerned for Life, Inc. v.</i> <i>Swanson</i> , 692 F.3d 864 (8th Cir. 2012)	18, 24, 31
<i>Nat'l Org. for Marriage v. McKee</i> , 649 F.3d 34 (1st Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1635 (2011)	14, 15, 28
<i>Nat'l Org. for Marriage, Inc. v. McKee</i> , 669 F.3d 34 (1st Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 133 S. Ct. 163 (2012)	15, 28

<i>ProtectMarriage.com v. Bowen</i> , 830 F. Supp. 2d 914 (E.D. Cal. 2011), <i>aff'd in part, dismissed in part sub nom.</i> , 752 F.3d 827 (9th Cir. 2014)	30
<i>Sampson v. Buescher</i> , 625 F.3d 1247 (10th Cir. 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>SpeechNow.org v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 599 F.3d 686 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	15, 31
<i>The Real Truth About Abortion, Inc. v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 681 F.3d 544 (4th Cir. 2012), <i>cert. denied</i> , 133 S. Ct. 841 (2013)	15, 19
<i>United States v. Phillips</i> , 645 F.3d 859 (7th Cir. 2011)	21
<i>Vermont Right to Life Comm., Inc. v. Sorrell</i> , 875 F. Supp. 2d 376 (D. Vt. 2012), <i>aff'd</i> , 758 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2014)	17
<i>Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008)	22
<i>Worley v. Florida Secretary of State</i> , 717 F.3d 1238 (11th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S. Ct. 529 (2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Worley v. Roberts</i> , 749 F. Supp. 2d 1321 (N.D. Fla. 2010)	13, 14
REGULATION	
11 C.F.R. § 100.5(a)	25

STATUTES

FLA. STAT. ANN. § 106.03(1)(a) 26

FLA. STAT. ANN. § 106.07(4)(a) 25

LA. REV. STAT. ANN. § 18:1495.5(B)(4) 25

MASS. GEN. LAWS ANN. CH. 55, § 22 26

MISS. CODE ANN. § 23-17-47(c) 14

MISS. CODE ANN. § 23-17-49 14

MISS. CODE ANN. § 23-17-49(1) 14

MISS. CODE ANN. § 23-17-51(1) 14

MISS. CODE ANN. § 23-17-51(2) 12, 26, 29

MISS. CODE ANN. § 23-17-53(c) 12, 26, 29

OHIO REV. CODE ANN. § 3517.105(C)(2)(b) 26

OR. REV. STAT. ANN. § 260.083(1)(a) 25

TEX. ELEC. CODE ANN. § 253.031(b) 25

TEX. ELEC. CODE ANN. § 254.031(a)(1) 25

WASH. REV. CODE ANN. § 42.17A.255(2) 26

RULE

Sup. Ct. R. 15 4

OTHER AUTHORITY

State of Montana, Form C–6: Political Committee
Finance Report (revised May 2012), available at
<http://politicalpractices.mt.gov/content/C6CorporateAdditonPDFform2012> 25
